Z6716.19 8.06.03-159/18
European Technical
Assessment
ETA-18/0375
of 24 April 2019
English translation prepared by DIBt - Original version in German language
General Part
Technical Assessment Body issuing the

in mm
Comments Steel specification and
Coating specification
Technical
specification of the
steel
Angle brackets
AL1002090 90x48x116x3,0 with rib
S280 GD + Z275
EN 10346 with
Rp0,2 ≥ 280 N/mm² and
Rm ≥ 360 N/mm² and
tolerances according to
EN 10143
AL1003089 89x89x65x2,5 with rib
AL1004105 105x105x90x3,0 with rib
AL1005103 103x103x90x3,0 -
AL1008138 138x85x65x4,0 with rib
S235JR + Hot dip
galvanized ≥ 45 μm
EN 10025-2 with
ReH ≥ 235 N/mm² and
Rm ≥ 360 N/mm²
AL1008138X 138x85x65x4,0 with rib
AL1009285 285x85x65x4,0 with rib
AL1009285X 285x85x65x4,0 with rib
AL1006159 159x159x92,5x2,0 with rib S280 GD + Z275 See above
Cantilever brackets
AL1001220 220x20x180x2,0 two-piece S280 GD + Z275 See above
Joist hanger
AL1007725 72,5x72,5x135x2,0 one-piece S280 GD + Z275 See above
Turnbuckles
AL1010030
125x24x30x2,0 2 x tension straps S280 GD + Z275 See above
∅ 10,0 x 100